## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Michael Collins 10/06/2008					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Exclusive Development, LLC				
Street Address:	10890 Mulberry Drive				
City:	Foristell				
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	63348				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: D412		D4122	275		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (314)667-3633					
Fax Number: (314)667-3633   Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 314-552-6331					
Phone: 314-552-6331					
Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com   Correspondent Name: Thomas A. Polcyn					
Correspondent Name: Thomas A. Polcyn   Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza					
Address Line 2: Thompson Coburn LLP					
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			49625/79621		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Thomas A. Polcyn			
Total Attachments: 2 source=49625_assignment#page1.tif source=49625_assignment#page2.tif					

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Michael Collins, an individual residing at 7200 Pine Cove, Blanchard, Oklahoma ("COLLINS"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. D412,275 entitled Folding Knife, which was issued July 27, 1999, and the entire right, title and interest in and to all inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Exclusive Development, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company having offices at 10890 Mulberry Drive, Foristell, Missouri 63348 ("EDLLC"), is desirous of acquiring all of COLLINS' right, title and interest in and to the Patent pursuant to a Assignment and Design Agreement between COLLINS and EDLLC dated September 19, 2008.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of these premises, the covenants and obligations set forth below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. COLLINS has sold, assigned and transferred, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto EDLLC the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including priority rights, together with the right to sue for, and recover for, any past infringements thereof, to be held and enjoyed by EDLLC, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by COLLINS had no sale and assignment of said Patent been made.

2. COLLINS shall perform any affirmative acts and execute all further documents reasonably necessary to vest in EDLLC all rights under the Patent, whereby said Patent will be held and enjoyed by EDLLC, to the full end of its term, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by COLLINS had no sale and assignment of the Patent been made.

3. In the event that EDLLC is unable for any reason to secure the signature of COLLINS or a duly authorized representative of COLLINS for any such further documents, COLLINS hereby irrevocably designates and appoints EDLLC and EDLLC's duly authorized officers and agents as COLLINS' agents and attorneys-in-fact to act for and on COLLINS' behalf and instead of COLLINS: (i) to execute and file any documentation required for enforcement of the Patent, and (ii) to do all other lawfully permitted acts to carry out the intent of this Patent Assignment and to further the enforcement of said assigned right, title and interest, all with the same legal force and effect as if executed by COLLINS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this assignment as of the 6 day of 6 2008.

Michael Collins

PATENT REEL: 021709 FRAME: 0964

STATE OF Musoun COUNTY OF <u>St. Soni</u>

On this  $\underline{b+\underline{b}}$  day of  $\underline{b+\underline{b}}$  2008 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of  $\underline{b+\underline{b}}$ , State of  $\underline{M}$ , personally appeared Michael Collins, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he executed same as his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the date and year last above written.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

REBECCA L. DOANE Notary Public-Notary Seal State of Missouri, St Louis County Commission # 05485547 My Commission Expires Jun 4, 2009

Witnesser 10/6/08

Aute Death MI Monstsbier

PATENT REEL: 021709 FRAME: 0965

**RECORDED: 10/22/2008**